Evaluate: MAX20004E/MAX20006E/
MAX20008E
MAX20006E/MAX20008E
Evaluation Kit
General Description
The MAX20006E/MAX20008E evaluation kits (EV kits)
demonstrate the MAX20006E/MAX20008E high-voltage,
current-mode, synchronous step-down converters with

● Fully Assembled and Tested
319-100393; Rev 1; 6/20
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
Quick Start
Required Equipment
● MAX20006E/MAX20008E EV kit
● 14V, 4A DC power supply
● Electronic load capable of 8A
● Digital voltmeter (DVM)
Procedure
The EV kit is fully assembled and tested. Follow the steps
below to verify board operation:
1) Verify that all jumpers are in their default positions,
as shown in Table 1.
2) Connect the 14V power supply between the VIN and
nearest GND input terminals on the EV kit.
3) Connect the electronic load between the VOUT
and nearest GND output terminals on the EV
kit and set for 6A (MAX20006EEVKIT#) or 8A
(MAX20008EEVKIT#).
4) Connect the DVM between the VOUT and nearest
GND output terminals on the EV kit.
5) Set the power supply to 14V and 4A current limit.
Turn on the power supply.
6) The voltmeter should display an output voltage of
5V ±2%.
7) Turn on the electronic load and verify that the output
voltage is 5V.
Table 1. Default Jumper Settings
JUMPER SHUNT
POSITION FUNCTION
JU1, EN Middle-ON Buck controller enabled
JU3, SS Middle-OFF Spread spectrum disabled
JU2, SYNC Middle-PWM PGOOD is pulled up by VBIAS
when OUT is in regulation
Click here for production status of specific part numbers.
Maxim Integrated  │ 2www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluate: MAX20004E/MAX20006E/
MAX20008E
MAX20006E/MAX20008E
Evaluation Kit
Detailed Description
The MAX20006E/MAX20008E EV kits come fully assem-
bled and tested. The MAX20006EVKIT# is populated with
the MAX20006EAFOA/VY+, and the MAX20008EEVKIT#
is populated with the MAX20008EAFOD/VY+. Other con-
verters in the family can be tested on the same EV kit, but
changing the IC or the output voltage may also require
changing other components. Consult the IC data sheet
for guidance on selecting the proper ICs and external

MAX20008EEVKIT variant (5V 400kHz 8A)
Component Suppliers
Ordering Information
PART QTY DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER PART#
C8, C9, C10, C11,
C22 5 CAP CER 10µF 10V X7R 0805 MURATA GCM21BR71A106KE21
C20, C21, C23 NP CAP CER 10µF 10V X7R 0805 MURATA GCM21BR71A106KE21
L1 1 INDUCTOR 1µH SMD TDK SPM5030T-1R0M-HZ
U1 1 IC STEP-DOWN CONVERTER 17L-FCQFN MAXIM MAX20006EAFOA/VY+
PART QTY DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER PART#
C8, C9, C10, C11,
C22, C20, C21, C23 8 CAP CER 10µF 10V X7R 0805 MURATA GCM21BR71A106KE21
L1 1 INDUCTOR 4.7µH SMD TDK SPM6545VT- 4R7M-D
U1 1 IC STEP-DOWN CONVERTER 17L-FCQFN MAXIM MAX20008EAFOD/VY+
SUPPLIER PHONE WEBSITE
TDK (516) 535-2600 https://en.tdk.eu/
Panasonic 1-800-344-2112 https://na.industrial.panasonic.com/
TE Connectivity +1 800 522 6752 https://www.te.com/usa-en/home.html
Murata +1 770 436 1300 https://www.murata.com/en-us
Pomona NA https://www.pomonaelectronics.com/
PART TYPE
MAX20006EEVKIT# 5V output, 2.1MHz, 6A EV kit
MAX20008EEVKIT# 5V output, 400kHz, 8A EV kit
Maxim Integrated  │ 4www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluate: MAX20004E/MAX20006E/
MAX20008E
MAX20006E/MAX20008E
Evaluation Kit
MAX20006E/MAX20008E EV Kit Schematic
Maxim Integrated  │ 5www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluate: MAX20004E/MAX20006E/
MAX20008E
MAX20006E/MAX20008E
Evaluation Kit
MAX20006E/MAX20008E EV Kit Component Placement - Top MAX20006E/MAX20008E EV Kit PCB Layout - Internal Layer 2
MAX20006E/MAX20008E EV Kit PCB Layout - Internal Layer 3 MAX20006E/MAX20008E EV Kit Component Placement -
Bottom
MAX20006E/MAX20008E EV PCB Layouts
Maxim Integrated cannot assume responsibility for use of any circuitry other than circuitry entirely embodied in a Maxim Integrated product. No circuit patent licenses
are implied. Maxim Integrated reserves the right to change the circuitry and specifications without notice at any time.
Maxim Integrated and the Maxim Integrated logo are trademarks of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc. © 2020 Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.  │ 6
Evaluate: MAX20004E/MAX20006E/
MAX20008E
MAX20006E/MAX20008E
Evaluation Kit
Revision History
REVISION
NUMBER
REVISION
DATE DESCRIPTION PAGES
CHANGED
0 7/19 Initial release —
1 6/20
Added to Evaluate header on each page - MAX20004E.
General Description - output changed from 3.9V to 5V.
Quick Start Procedure - 6) and 7)  removed text from each.
Detailed Description - changed from MAX20006EAFOD/VY+ to
MAX20006EAFOA/VY+.
Table 2. MAX2006EEVKIT variant  - row U1 Part# changed -
from MAX20006EAFOD/VY+ to MAX20006EAFOA/VY+.
Ordering Information - Part MAX20006EEVKIT# changed 3.9V output to 5V.
1, 2, 3
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please visit Maxim Integrated’s online storefront at https://www.maximintegrated.com/en/storefront/storefront.html.